SENIOR CITIZENS' DEDUCTION
CHAPTER14
SENIOR CITIZENS' DEDUCTION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 54:4-8.19 and 54:4-8.47.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.460, effective October 30, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2418(a), 35 N.J.R. 5433(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 14, Senior Citi-
zens' Deduction, expires on April 28, 2009. See: 40 N.J.R. 6947(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 14, Senior Citizens' Deduction, was filed and effective prior
to September 1, 1969. Amendments were filed and effective on April 28,
1977, as R.1977 d.150. See: 9 N.J.R. 194(a), 9 N.J.R. 295(c). Pursuant
to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 14, Senior Citizens' Deduc-
tion, was readopted as R.1983 d.355, effective August 12, 1983. See:
15 N.J.R. 1082(a), 15 N.J.R. 1487(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 14, Senior Citi-
zens' Deduction, was readopted as R.1988 d.408, effective July 29,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1066(a), 20 N.J.R. 2319(a). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 14 expired on July 29, 1993.
Chapter 14, Senior Citizens' Deduction, was adopted as new rules by
R.1993 d.481, effective October 4, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 2653(a), 25
N.J.R. 4604(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 14, Senior Citi-
zens' Deduction, was readopted as R.1998 d.421, effective July 21,
1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 1922(a), 30 N.J.R. 3066(b).

her life received a. real property tax deduction pursuant to
this act shall be entitled, so long as he or she shall remain
unmarried and a resident in the same dwelling house with
respect to which said deduction was granted, to the same
deduction, upon the same conditions, with respect .to the
same real property, notwithstanding that said surviving
spouse is under the age of 65 and is not permanently and
totally disabled, provided that. said surviving spouse is 55
years of age or older at the time of the death. of said citizen
and resident.
"Tax year" means the calendar year in which the general
property. tax is due and payable.
"Tenancy by the entirety" means ownership of real prop-
erty by both a husband and wife by virtue of title acquired
by them jointly after marriage. ·
Amended by R.1981 d.426, effective November 2, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 462(d), 13 N.J.R. 779(t).
"Annual income limitations" and "property tax deduction amount"
added; "Federal Internal Revenue Code income definition-when
applicable" and "Income" amended.

annual statement under oath on form PD-5, on or before
March 1 of the post-tax year establishing proof of his or her
income during the tax year and his or her anticipated .
income for the current tax year as well. as any other informa-
tion deemed necessary in order .to remain eligible for the
deduction. If the claimant is ineligible for the deduction, a
Notice of Disallowance (PD-4) would be sent by the collec-
tor or assessor as appmpriate.
1. Form PTO (2003) Claim for deduction by a person
aged 65 years or over, or permanently and totally disabled
or a surviving spouse of the age of 55 years or over, on a
dwelling house located in;
2. Form PD-4-Notice of Disallowance of claim for a
tax deduction;
3. Form PD-5-Annual post-tax year statement.
Amended by R.1991 d.104, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3200(b), 23 N.J.R883(b).
Amended (d)l; deleted (d)2 and 3; recodified (d)4 and 5 as 2and 3.
Amended by R.2003 d.460, effective December l, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2418(a), 35 NJ.R. 5433(a).

Amended by.R.1991 d.104, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3200(b), 23 N.J.R. 883(b).
In (a), changed filing dates from February l to March I; March I to
May 1. In (c) and (d), changed filing dates from March l to June 1.
18:14-2.11 Deduction in addition to veteran's deduction
(a) A claimant receiving a veteran's deduction provided
under P.L. 1963, c.171, as amended (NJ.S.A 54:4-8.10 et
seq.), may also be entitled to the deduction provided herein
and, in addition, may receive any homestead rebate or credit
provided by law.
1. Example: Mary Row, who is a veteran and the
surviving spouse of a veteran, upon reaching the age of 65
years, may be entitled to a deduction in the amount of
$750.00 ($250.00 as a veteran's surviving spouse; $250.00
as a veteran; and $250.00 as a. qualified senior citizen).
New Rule, R.1987 d.224, effective May 18, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R.195(b), 19 N.J.R. 884(b).
Old rules "No deduction .allowable to .claimant receiving another
deduction or exemption from taxes."
DEPT. OF TREASURY. TAXATION